

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,**  
Plaintiff- Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 163805  
Court of Appeals No. 351791  
Lower Court No. 16-020296-FC

vs.

**DAMON EARL WARNER,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S**  
**BRIEF REGRADING ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE COURT'S**  
**ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2022**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**Douglas R. Lloyd (P47218)**  
Eaton County Prosecutor  
**By: Christopher R. Candela(P84877)**  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Eaton County Prosecutor's Office  
1045 Independence Blvd.  
Charlotte, MI 48813  
(517) 543-4801

**Douglas W. Baker (P49453)**  
**Steven Helton (P78141)**  
State Appellate Defender Office  
3031 West Grand Blvd.  
Suite 450  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 256-9833

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Jurisdictional Statement..... v

Statement of Question Presented ..... vi

Introduction ..... 1

Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings ..... 1

Argument ..... 4

I. Under MCL 767.29 and MCR 6.112(H), a trial court may amend an information to include a charge that was previously dismissed pursuant to an order of *nolle prosequi*, without beginning the proceedings anew, so long as the proposed amendment would not unfairly surprise or prejudice the defendant..... 4

    A. Counter-Statement of Issue Preservation ..... 4

    B. Counter-Standard of Review ..... 5

    C. Analysis ..... 5

        1. A reinstated charge does not automatically require proceedings to begin anew..... 5

        2. Requiring a charge to begin anew in district court because it was reinstated post *nolle prosequi* would create conflicting outcomes in the law..... 9

II. The Eaton County Circuit Court did not err in allowing the People to amend the information in this case. If the Court disagrees, however, any possible error was harmless. .... 10

    A. Counter-Standard of review and issue preservation..... 10

    B. Argument ..... 10

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying Defendant’s motion to appoint an expert in false confessions. .... 11

    A. Issue Preservation ..... 11

    B. Counter-Standard of Review ..... 11

    C. Analysis ..... 12

        1. Defendant failed to show that he was indigent, a threshold requirement to the appointment of an expert. .... 12

        2. Defendant failed to establish a reasonable probability that an expert would be of assistance to the defense and that denial of expert assistance would result in a fundamentally unfair trial..... 13

3. The trial court’s ruling did not deprive defendant of the ability to put on a defense ..... 15

Conclusion ..... 15

Certificate of Compliance ..... 16

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Moore v Kempt</i> , 809 F2d 702 (CA 11, 1987).....	12
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 490 Mich 281, 289 (2011).....	11
<i>People v Benton</i> , 294 Mich App 191 (2011).....	5
<i>People v Brown</i> , 330 Mich App 223 (2019).....	13
<i>People v Burrell</i> , 417 Mich 439, 449 (1983) .....	12
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999) .....	5
<i>People v Carnicom</i> , 272 Mich App 614, 616 (2006) .....	11
<i>People v Connor</i> , 209 Mich App 419, 422 (1995) .....	4
<i>People v Curtis</i> , 389 Mich 698 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>People v Grant</i> , 470 Mich 477, 484 (2004) .....	12, 14
<i>People v Green</i> , 228 Mich App 684 (1998).....	10
<i>People v Hunt</i> , 442 Mich 359, 364 (1993).....	9
<i>People v Jones</i> , 252 Mich App 1 (2002) .....	9
<i>People v Kennedy</i> , 502 Mich 206, 227-228 (2018) .....	12, 13
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488 (2011) .....	5, 13
<i>People v Lawson</i> , 34 Mich App 62- (1972).....	5
<i>People v Meissner</i> , 294 Mich App 438, 458 (2011).....	13
<i>People v Ostafin</i> , 112 Mich App 712 (1982) .....	4, 6
<i>People v Parker</i> , 319 Mich App 664, 669 (2017). .....	11
<i>People v Salloway</i> , 316 Mich App 174, 197 (2016) .....	4
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 469 Mich 437, 422-423 (2003) .....	13
<i>People v Warner</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Issued March 21, 2019 (Docket No. 340272).....	7
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 258 Mich App 683, 689-690 (2003).....	9
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668, 694 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Vent v State</i> , 67 P 3d 661, 667-670 (Alaska App 2003) .....	14

**Statutes**

MCL 750.520b(1)(b) ..... 7  
MCL 750.520c(1)(b)..... 7  
MCL 775.15..... 11

**Rules**

MRPC 3.3(A)(1)..... 13
